



TRADEBE

Field Services Emergency Response Standard Rate Sheet - 2020

24-Hour Emergency Response
(800) 914-9111

[Must have an MSA or Field Contract in place]

		Business Hours	Overtime	Double Time
Description	Units	7AM - 4PM	4PM-7AM & Weekends or after 8 Hours	Holidays
LABOR RATES - Per Hour, Per Person, Portal to Portal with a 4-hour minimum				
Project / Operations Manager	Hour	\$140.00	\$210.00	\$280.00
Industrial Hygienist	Hour	\$175.00	\$263.00	\$350.00
Site Safety Specialist	Hour	\$115.00	\$173.00	\$230.00
Supervisor	Hour	\$90.00	\$135.00	\$180.00
Foreman	Hour	\$70.00	\$105.00	\$140.00
Mechanic	Hour	\$65.00	\$98.00	\$131.00
Equipment Operator / Driver	Hour	\$75.00	\$113.00	\$151.00
Technician	Hour	\$62.00	\$93.00	\$124.00
Office/Clerical/Accounting	Hour	\$50.00	\$75.00	\$100.00
Environmental Consultant	Hour	\$130.00	\$195.00	\$260.00
Lab Pack/ Field Chemist	Hour	\$130.00	\$195.00	\$260.00
Marine Operator	Hour	\$75.00	\$113.00	\$151.00
Logistics/Disposal Coordinator	Hour	\$70.00	\$105.00	\$140.00
VEHICLES – Minimum 8 Hours Per Day – w/o Driver				
½ to 1 Ton Pick Up Truck			Hour	\$25.00
Service Truck			Hour	\$35.00
Liquid Vacuum Truck			Hour	\$125.00
Stainless Steel Vacuum Truck			Hour	\$155.00
3,000 Gallon Liquid Ring Vacuum Truck			Hour	\$165.00
Stainless Steel Transport Tanker (w/o Road Tractor)			Hour	\$85.00
Vacuum Tanker (w/o Road Tractor)			Hour	\$95.00
Air Mover Vacuum Truck			Hour	\$165.00
Vac/Jetter Unit (Combo Truck)			Hour	\$195.00
Box Truck with Lift Gate (<26,000 GVW)			Hour	\$65.00

Box Trailer with Lift Gate (w/o Road Tractor)	Hour	\$50.00
Dump Truck (Tri- Axle)	Hour	\$90.00
Roll Off Frame Truck (Single Box)	Hour	\$60.00
Roll Off Frame Trailer (Double Rail)	Hour	\$100.00
Stake Body Truck with Lift Gate (<26,000 GVW)	Hour	\$55.00
Road Tractor	Hour	\$95.00
CCTV Van	Hour	\$90.00
<i>Transportation rates exclude applicable fuel surcharges which will be variable based on US DOE Regional Average found at www.eia.doe.gov. These charges will be added to the hourly and trip rate quoted for fuel powered equipment.</i>		
TRAILERS		
20 - 24' Response Trailer	Hour	\$95.00
16' - 18' Response Trailer	Hour	\$75.00
12' - 14' Response Trailer	Hour	\$65.00
16' - 24' Small Equipment Trailer	Day	\$125.00
16' Dump Trailer	Hour	\$73.00
Lowboy Trailer (40 ton) excludes permits	Hour	\$75.00
Containment Boom Trailer (Boom not Included)	Day	\$130.00
MARINE		
26' Response Boat w/ Twin 90 HP Engines	Day	\$850.00
24' Response Boat w/ Twin 90 HP Engines	Day	\$850.00
24' Response Boat w/ Twin 40 HP Engines	Day	\$700.00
14' - 18' John Boat	Day	\$375.00
14' - 16' Response Boat with motor	Day	\$145.00
Life jackets	Each / Day	\$50.00
50-75 lb. Anchor	Each / Day	\$75.00
Boom Lights	Each / Day	\$30.00
Anchor Buoys	Each / Day	\$25.00
Drum Skimmer (Small - 24")	Day	\$800.00
Drum Skimmer (Medium - 60")	Day	\$975.00
Up to 12" Containment Boom	Foot / Day	\$1.50
18" Containment Boom	Foot / Day	\$3.00
HEAVY EQUIPMENT		
	Units	Rate
Skid Steer < 10,001 lbs.	Hour	\$75.00
Skid Steer - Sweeper Brush Attachment	Day	\$200.00
Skid Steer Sweeper Brush Wear (plus rental)	Per inch diameter	\$120.00
Skid Steer - Fork attachment	Day	\$40.00
Skid Steer - Hoe-ram attachment	Day	\$200.00
Skid Steer - Grappler	Day	\$240.00
Mini Excavator <12,001 lbs.	Hour	\$70.00
Mini Excavator 18,000 lbs.	Hour	\$125.00
Forklift (Warehouse/Industrial) (<8,000 lbs.)	Hour	\$53.00
Administrative and Miscellaneous		
EPA eManifest Data Upload Fee	Each	\$9.00
Manifest Preparation Fee	Each	\$25.00
Unapproved Profile Processing Fee	Each	\$100.00
Rush Approval	Each	\$120.00
Waste Labels	Each	\$2.00
DOT Placards	Each	\$10.00
Subcontractor	Each	Cost + 25%

Equipment Rental	Each	Cost + 25%
Miscellaneous Tools and Material Not Included	Each	Cost + 25%
Containment, Waste, Decon		
Dewatering Box	Day	\$85.00
Dewatering Box Liner	Each	\$350.00
Frac Tank Containment	Day	\$60.00
21,000 Gallon Frac Tank Rental	Day	\$110.00
10,000 Gallon Frac Tank Rental	Day	\$75.00
Roll-Off Box (20-25 yard) Oily/Haz Waste	Day	\$50.00
Roll-Off Box (20-25 yard) Non-haz Special Waste	Day	\$40.00
Roll-Off Box (20-30 yard) Construction Debris	Day	\$20.00
Roll-Off Box Liner	Each	\$75.00
Vacuum Box	Day	\$110.00
Dome Lid Attachment for Bladder Bag	Day	\$15.00
Bladder Bag for Vacuum Box	Each	\$500.00
275 Gallon Tote (reconditioned)	Each	\$275.00
330 Gallon Tote (reconditioned)	Each	\$325.00
Cubic Yard Box	Each	\$150.00
Cubic Yard Box Liner	Each	\$50.00
Drum Poly 55 Gal (reconditioned)	Each	55.00
Drum Steel Recon 55 Gal	Each	\$75.00
Drum, 5 Gal	Each	\$25.00
Drum, Poly Overpack, 95Gal (reconditioned)	Each	\$330.00
Drum, Steel Overpack 85 Gal (reconditioned)	Each	\$240.00
Drum, Steel 55 Gal-New	Each	\$150.00
Spill Berm 12 x 12	Day	\$30.00
Decon Pool	Day	Cost + 25%
Disposal	Each	Cost + 25%
Materials and Consumables		
5" Sorbent Boom (40' Per Bale)	Bale	\$145.00
5" Sorbent Boom Universal (40' Per Bale)	Bale	\$175.00
8" Sorbent Boom	Bale	\$275.00
Sorbent Pads – Universal (50 / Bale)	Bale	\$125.00
Sorbent Pads (100 / Bale)	Bale	\$125.00
Sorbent Roll (144' x 38')	Bale	\$175.00
Drum Liners (6 mil)	Each	\$10.00
Poly Sheeting (20'x100'; 6 mil)	Roll	\$150.00
Duct Tape	Roll	\$12.00
Floor Dry / Oil Dry	Bag	\$29.00
Lime (50 lb.)	Bag	\$43.00
Portland Cement	Bag	\$30.00
Soda Ash	Bag	\$45.00
Straw Bales	Bale	\$12.00
Rags / Wipes (10 per box)	Box	\$35.00
Chemical Tape	Each	\$25.00
Acetic Acid (1 Gallon)	Each	\$25.00
Barrier Tape	Each	\$35.00
Micro Blaze or comparable (1 gallon)	Each	\$85.00
Muriatic Acid (1 Gallon)	Each	\$25.00
Sodium Bicarbonate (50lb)	Each	\$40.00
Degreaser	Gallon	\$30.00
Shockwave	Gallon	\$60.00

Grass Seed	Pound	\$5.00
Erosion Matting	Roll	\$60.00
Silt Fence (100ft)	Each	\$150.00
Rope, 5/8	Roll	\$283.00
Shrink Wrap (1,000' roll)	Roll	\$50.00
Sorbent Pads (Chemical) (100 per bale)	Bale	\$165.00
Monitor and Sampling		
pH Meter	Day	\$50.00
5 Gas Air Monitoring Instrument (includes PID)	Day	\$275.00
Chemical Tube Pump	Day	\$75.00
Mercury Spill Kit	Each	Cost + 25%
Mercury Test Kit	Each	Cost + 25%
PCB Test Kit	Each	Cost + 25%
pH Test Strips	Each	\$7.00
Operation Support Equipment Minimum 8 Hours Per Day		
Decon Sprayer	Each	\$45.00
Non-Sparking Hand Tools Set	Day	\$100.00
Non-Sparking Shovel	Each/Day	\$75.00
Bonding and Grounding Kit	Day	\$100.00
Plug & Patch Kit	Day	Cost + 25%
Reciprocating Saw Blades	Each	\$15.00
4" Cone Blower (Air Horn)	Day	\$80.00
Turbine Air Blower (Manhole Fan)	Day	\$250.00
Heavy Duty Garden Hose (50' section)	Each/Day	\$20.00
4" Disposable Flex Hose	Foot	\$1.75
6" Disposable Flex Hose	Foot	\$2.00
3/4" Air Hose	Ft/Day	\$1.40
1" Chemical Suction / Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$24.00
1" Suction / Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$1.00
2" Chemical Suction/Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$30.00
2" Suction / Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$6.00
3" Chemical Suction/Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$50.00
3/8" Air Hose	Ft/Day	\$0.25
3" Suction / Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$12.00
4" Suction / Discharge Hose	Ft/Day	\$18.00
Pressure Washer Hose	Ft/Day	\$0.35
1" Diaphragm Pump	Day	\$75.00
1" Chemical Diaphragm Pump	Day	\$200.00
2" Diaphragm Pump	Day	\$285.00
2" Gas or Diesel Centrifugal Pump	Day	\$130.00
2" Chemical Diaphragm Pump	Day	\$400.00
3" Diaphragm Pump	Day	\$300.00
3" Gas or Diesel Centrifugal Pump	Day	\$160.00
4" Gas or Diesel Centrifugal Pump	Day	\$300.00
Pump rebuild kits	Each	Cost + 25%
Pneumatic Drill	Day	\$50.00
Pneumatic Hammer	Day	\$55.00
Pneumatic Handheld Chisels	Day	\$35.00
Pneumatic Impact Wrench / Sockets	Day	\$50.00
Pneumatic Reciprocating Saw	Day	\$75.00
Hole Saw Kit	Each	\$50.00
10 cfm Air Compressor	Day	\$130.00
185 cfm Air Compressor	Day	\$275.00

Air Blower/Hand Held/Backpack Blower	Day	\$100.00
Chain Saw / Chop Saw (Gas powered)	Day	\$75.00
Replacement Saw Chains / Blades	Each	\$35.00
Drum Head Vacuum	Day	\$225.00
Portable Generator (<5,001 watt)	Day	\$150.00
Extension Cord (50ft)	Each/Day	\$25.00
Weed eater	Day	\$100.00
Wet Dry Vac	Day	\$50.00
HEPA Vac	Day	\$160.00
Negative Air Machine (without filters)	Day	\$150.00
Light Plant	Hour	\$47.00
Portable Light Stand	Hour	\$10.00
24' Fiberglass Extension Ladder	Day	\$30.00
8' Fiberglass Step Ladder	Day	\$20.00
Drum Dolly	Day	\$28.00
Drum Lift Dump	Day	\$50.00
Rope Ladder	Day	\$20.00
Wheelbarrow	Day	\$25.00
Drum Thief	Each	\$35.00
Pallet Jack	Day	\$20.00
Extension Pressure Wand	Each/Day	\$50.00
Cold Water Pressure Washer	Hour	\$50.00
Gamma Jet Cleaning System	Hour	\$50.00
Hot Water Pressure Washer	Hour	\$75.00
Hydro blaster (20k) (w/o operator)	Hour	\$225.00
Jetter trailer (w/o operator)	Hour	\$175.00
Acetylene / Oxygen Torch Set	Day	\$150.00
4"/6" aluminum fittings	Each/Day	\$50.00
Replacement fittings and pipe	Each	Cost + 25%
6" aluminum vac pipe (10-foot section)	Each/Day	\$25.00
Acetylene / Oxygen Bottle Refill	Each	Cost + 25%
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)		
Boots - Hazmat	Each	\$200.00
Boots - Chemical Resistant	Pair	\$275.00
Boots - Chest Waders one-time charge per person	Pair	\$175.00
Boots - Hip (one-time charge, per person)	Pair	\$150.00
Boots - Rubber Boot Covers	Pair	\$20.00
Boots - Boot Covers	Pair	\$9.00
Safety Glasses	Each	\$10.00
Safety Shields	Each	\$25.00
Ear Plugs	Pair	\$2.00
Gloves - Inner Protective (50 pair/box)	Box	\$50.00
Gloves - Nitrile	Pair	\$14.00
Gloves - Cotton	Pair	\$6.00
Gloves - Leather	Pair	\$10.00
Gloves - PVC Rubber Gloves (Black)	Pair	\$8.00
Respirator - Breathing Air Cascade System	Day	\$336.00
Respirator - 5 Minute Escape Pack - SAR	Day	\$200.00
Respirator - Full Face Respirator	Day	\$75.00
Respirator - SCBA (plus refill)	Day	\$250.00
Respirator - Dust / Particulate Mask	Each	\$12.00
Respirator - High Pressure Breathing Air Refills	Each	\$65.00
Respirator - Low Pressure Breathing Air Refills	Each	\$40.00

Respirator - Chemical Specific Cartridges (i.e. Hg, NH ₃ ,)	Pair	Cost + 25%
Respirator - Chemical Vapor APR Cartridges	Pair	\$35.00
Respirator - Organic Vapor / H.E.P.A. Cartridges	Pair	\$35.00
Respirator - H.E.P.A. (P-100) Cartridges	Pair	\$12.00
Suit - Acid	Each	\$150.00
Suit - Saranex	Each	\$67.00
Bunker Gear (does not include SCBA)	Person/Day	\$200.00
Bunker Gear Decontamination	Each	Cost + 25%
Suit - Nomex Coveralls	Person/Day	\$10.00
Suit - Polypropylene	Each	\$12.00
Suit - Tyvek	Each	\$15.00
Suit - Poly Coated Tyvek	Each	\$25.00
Suit - Rain Suit	Person/Day	\$30.00
Hi-Viz Safety Vest	Each	\$40.00
Safety Support Equipment		
Tripod	Day	\$150.00
Equipment Winch	Day	\$125.00
Personnel Retrieval Winch	Day	\$175.00
Self-Retracting YoYo	Day	\$25.00
Bosun Chair	Day	\$100.00
Lockout/Tagout Kit	Day	\$200.00
Lifeline with Safety Hook	Day	\$30.00
Portable Eye Wash Station	Day	\$75.00
Safety Harness (Body)	Day	\$60.00
First Aid Kit	Day	\$15.00
Traffic Safety Cones	Each/Day	\$5.00
10 lb. ABC Dry Chemical Fire Ext/refill	Each	\$60.00
20 lb. ABC Dry Chemical Fire Ext/refill	Each	\$75.00
Emergency Signal Horn	Each	\$15.00
Disposal		
Non-Haz Solids Disposal (55-Gallon Drum)	Per Drum	\$175.00
Non-Haz Liquids Disposal (55-Gallon Drum)	Per Drum	\$115.00
Non-Haz Cubic Yard Box Disposal	Per Box	\$575.00
Non-Haz Liquids Disposal	Per Tote	\$550.00
Non-Haz Overpacked Drum Surcharge	Per Drum	\$125.00
Bio-Hazardous Disposal (55-Gallon Drum)	Per Drum	\$450.00
Misc. Non-Haz Disposal	Each	Cost + 25%
Hazardous Waste Disposal	Each	Cost + 25%

Automotive Equipment

Automotive Equipment Hourly Rates are charged portal to portal. A four (4) hour minimum time will be charged on all call-outs. A mileage charge of \$.50 per mile will be added for all automotive equipment, automobiles, and pick-up trucks. Normal hours of operation are from 0800 through 1600 daily, Monday through Friday. All automotive and heavy equipment charges will be in accordance with Tradebe's Daily Tickets. Overtime will be charged for automotive and industrial equipment that requires an operator at one hundred and thirty-five percent of regular time. Additionally, any equipment listed herein that requires an operator/ driver will also have a corresponding per diem when applicable. There will be a four (4) hour minimum service charge on all automotive and industrial call outs. All call outs will be charged portal to portal.

Diesel Fuel Surcharge

Due to the continual rise and fall of fuel costs, the Fuel Surcharge Guideline will be applied to all transportation invoice items. The weekly Retail On-Highway Diesel Prices published by the Energy Information Administration will be utilized to determine the fuel surcharge for the specific date of service (website http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/oog/info/wohdp/diesel_detail_report_combined.asp). If your invoice must be processed prior to the close of that week, the prior weekly published fuel cost rate will be utilized. A fuel surcharge will apply only after the first 100 miles. Fuel for equipment is not charged in the hourly rate and therefore equipment that does not require diesel fuel will be charged at cost + 20%.

Hazardous Material Rates

Hazardous Material Rates will be charged when the material being remediated has a hazard rating of two or greater on the NFPA 704 labeling system or hazardous material identifying system, or if a job requires the use of respiratory protection.

Personnel

Experienced emergency response personnel are available for complete spill cleanup operations, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Normal hours of operation are from 0800 through 1600 daily, Monday through Friday. All labor charges will be in accordance with TRADEBE Environmental Service's Daily Tickets. Overtime for personnel will be charged at time and half between 1600 through 0800 Monday through Friday, weekends from 1600 Friday through 0800 Monday. Double time rates will be charged for all National Holidays. Per Diem of \$125.00 per day, per employee will be charged for all work-performed 50 miles outside of employee's home base. Per Diem charges cover lodging accommodations and meals during employees' off hours. There will be a four (4) hour minimum service charge on all labor call outs. All call outs will be charged portal to portal.

In the event that TRADEBE Environmental Service responds to a request from a Customer and/or on behalf of Customer for record gathering and/or litigations support services, Customer will pay for personnel provided and/or requested in the amount corresponding to the personnel designation in the rate sheet, plus travel, lodging and per diem.

Personnel travel time via air, land or water will be charged as per Tradebe's current rate schedule. Extraordinary travel expenses i.e. airline tickets, charter aircraft, taxi, parking, etc. will be charged at cost plus 20%. Travel expenses for long-term, on-site personnel who are permitted to return home every three (3) weeks will be charged at cost +20%.

Stand-By Rates and Job Loadout

Stand-by rates will be ½ the daily rate for equipment. These rates may be negotiated based upon the circumstances causing the need for a stand-by situation. Full rates will apply for personnel and per diem.

During large projects where extensive consumable items and loading of equipment is required, personnel hours and equipment rates at the office locations will be charged for their roles in the load out of required supplies.

Equipment Decontamination / Washout

Time and Material charges are portal to portal and will continue through decontamination and/or washout of any and all equipment utilized on the project.

Replacement of Damaged or Contaminated Equipment

If during the performance of a service and/or services for a customer, equipment and/or material sustain damage which renders the equipment and/or material beyond repair or renders decontamination impossible, said equipment and/or material will be subject to a replacement charge at Tradebe cost + 20% unless said damage was sustained as a result of misuse by Tradebe personnel.

Roll-Off Boxes

Roll-Off Box delivery and pickup charges vary according to the distance from the site location. The cost for roll-off box liners is \$50.00 each. Box liners are not mandatory, but if the roll-off box requires cleaning at the end of the rental period, the customer will incur the cleaning charges.

Boom Anchors & Buoys

For each 1,000 feet of containment boom deployed, Tradebe shall charge a minimum of five (5) anchors, five (5) anchor buoys, boom lights and the necessary rope. In areas of strong currents, additional anchors may be deployed to hold containment boom in desired locations. All anchors will be billed at the daily rental rate. Lost or destroyed anchors and buoys will be replaced at cost +20%.

Commercial Transportation

For all employees who do not reside the local commuting area for the work site, Tradebe will be reimbursed for costs incurred for employee travel to and from the work site on the basis of Tradebe's incurred cost plus 20% for all commercial transportation (i.e. buses).

Subcontract Services / Third-Party Services

When Tradebe equipment is available, Tradebe will use and bill customer for said equipment at rates published in within this rate schedule. For any item that is identified on Tradebe rate schedule and which Tradebe acquires through or from a third-party vendor or supplier, Customer will pay Tradebe the higher of Tradebe rate or cost plus a 20% handling charge.

A 20% handling charge will apply and be invoiced for all shipping and transportation of equipment, materials and goods regardless of whether such equipment, materials and goods appear on Tradebe rate schedule. In addition, for all items not listed on Tradebe rate schedule, including but not limited to personnel, equipment, materials and goods, laboratory services, testing services, damage waivers and/or other services, said items will be billed at Tradebe cost plus a 20% handling charge.

Cost, as used herein, is defined as the amount invoiced to Tradebe by a third-party supplier of material and/or goods and/or material and/or labor and/or equipment and/or services.

Project Safety

In the event Tradebe mobilizes fifteen (15) or more response personnel to a spill site, one or more qualified safety officers will also be mobilized to assist with site safety. The number of safety officers mobilized will be site specific, based upon the logistics of the different work zones. Safety officers will remain on site and work with response personnel throughout the duration of the project until it is agreed upon by Tradebe Management and Customer Representatives that these services are no longer required.

Heat Stress/Lunches

Due to the possibility of elevated temperatures throughout the year, Tradebe shall provide all spill response personnel with water and sports drinks to be consumed throughout the work shift in an effort to minimize the effects of elevated temperatures and prevent heat related injuries. Ice chests and ice shall also be provided by Tradebe. These items shall be invoiced at \$10 per man per day.

Daily lunches will be provided to all Tradebe response personnel working either in the field or in a command post setting unless previous arrangements have been made for customer provided meals. Lunches will be invoiced at cost +20%.

Level D PPE

Level D PPE shall be used when the atmosphere contains no known hazard and work functions preclude splashes, immersion, or the potential for unexpected inhalation of or contact with hazardous levels of any chemical. Level D protective equipment such as hard hats, personal flotation devices (PFD), steel toe rubber boots, safety glasses, hearing protection, tyvek coveralls, and inner protective gloves are provided by Tradebe at a cost of \$45.00 per person for each day the person is on the work site. Level D PPE is not charged for administrative, support or delivery personnel.

Taxes

All federal, state and municipal taxes, except income taxes and advalorem taxes, now and hereinafter imposed with respect to services rendered; to rental equipment; to the processing, manufacture, repair, delivery, transportation of equipment and supplies shall be added to and become part of the total price payable by the client, unless the proper exemption certificates are furnished.

Terms

All equipment not listed in this rate schedule, whether requested by the contracting company or needed to complete work in progress, will be negotiated for price with a client company representative. A 20% handling fee will be added to the cost of any equipment rented or subcontracted, which is or is not listed in this rate schedule.

Invoices

Invoices will be rendered on a daily basis or at the completion of the project, depending on the duration of the project. The term of payment for all invoices is Net Payment Due 30 days after date of invoice in United States Dollars (US\$). The balance of any invoice not timely paid will accrue a finance charge computed at the periodic rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month (18%) per annum) beginning on the first day of the first month following any delinquency. Customer is obligated to make payment to Tradebe at its principal office at 1411 S. Dickerson Road, Goodlettsville, Tennessee 37072, in Davidson County, Tennessee.

Post Response Rates & Adjustments

Tradebe will at no time allow post emergency response negotiated rates to become retroactive. Tradebe also reserves the right to bill the customer for all items and adjustments made by third party negotiators (qualified individual, adjusters, etc.).

Emergency Response Office Locations

Tradebe Nashville 1411 S. Dickerson Road Goodlettsville, TN 37072 (615) 868-9110	Tradebe Memphis 5485 Victory Lane Millington, TN 38053 (615) 868-9110	Tradebe Knoxville 179 Gladstone Drive Lenoir City, TN 37771 (615) 868-9110
Tradebe Worcester 347 West Main St Northborough, MA 01532 (888) 276-0887	Tradebe Hartford 500 Four Rod Road Berlin, CT 06037 (888) 276-0887	Tradebe Portsmouth 410 Shattuck Way Newington, NH 03801 (888) 276-0887
Tradebe Chicago 4343 Kennedy Ave, East Chicago, IN 46312 (800) 388-7242		

This rate sheet is the sole property of TRADEBE Environmental Services, LLC and any changes without the permission of an authorized representative of Tradebe management is strictly forbidden. The rates herein are listed for materials that are commonly used in the clean-up of emergency response situations on the water as well as land.

